

GENERAL PRICE LIST

These prices are effective as of January 1, 2024 and are subject to change without notice.

OUR PLEDGE

We are committed to providing a wide range of unique service options which will help you create a meaningful and memorable experience for all those affected by the death of your loved one. This General Price List allows us to present these many options in a clear and transparent manner. We believe firmly in open and honest disclosure of our pricing, and pledge to answer all your questions in a thorough and understandable manner.

YOUR RIGHT OF CHOICE

The goods and services shown below are those we can provide to our customers. You may choose only the items you desire. However, any funeral arrangements you select will include a charge for our basic services and overhead. If legal or other requirements mean you must buy any items you did not specifically ask for, we will explain the reason in writing on the statement we provide describing the funeral goods and services selected.

INITIAL CHARGES

BASIC SERVICES OF FUNERAL DIRECTOR AND STAFF......\$1995

For your convenience, we have arranged a single charge for the basic professional services of our funeral directors and administrative staff. These services include conducting the arrangement conference, securing necessary permits, coordinating the arrangements with the cemetery, crematory, or other third parties, and providing most necessary administrative duties and services that are common to nearly all forms of arrangements. In addition, this fee includes a proportionate share of our basic overhead costs.

This fee for our basic services and overhead will be added to the total cost of the funeral arrangements you select. Prices for services and merchandise may be discounted if funeral or cremation packages are selected.

REDUCED BASIC SERVICES OF FUNERAL DIRECTOR AND STAFF......\$1330

This fee, which is applicable only to immediate burial, direct cremation, forwarding of remains, and receiving of remains, reflects the reduced use of professional and administrative services, facilities, and overhead when no public viewing, visitation, memorial or funeral services are requested.

This fee for our reduced basic services and overhead is already included in our charges for direct cremation, immediate burials, and forwarding and receiving of remains.

PAYMENT POLICY

We feel it is important for all involved to be realistic with respect to funeral costs. Your choices should not be more than is affordable nor less than what meets your needs and those of your family and friends. As a local, family-owned business we are completely dependent on those we serve to pay all charges promptly. Our payment policies enable us to keep costs down and insure all are treated fairly.

During the arrangement conference you will be making selections of merchandise and services presented to you by your funeral director. You will receive an itemized statement of all charges that must be approved and signed by the person(s) authorizing arrangements and responsible for payment.

Our payment policy requires payment in full of all charges prior to services being rendered or merchandise being provided. Your funeral director can assist you in reviewing additional available payment options.



TRANSFER OF YOUR LOVED ONE TO STRODE FUNERAL HOMELocal: \$495Out-of-Area: \$695 Surcharge for Additional Staff to Assist with cases over 300 lbs:Starting at \$195	
(Local charges are for staff and equipment needed to bring your loved one into our care within a 30-mile radius of our funeral home. Distances beyond 30 miles will be charged the Out-of-Area fee plus \$3.00 per loaded mile.)	
Transfer of Deceased To/From Oklahoma City or Tulsa Medical Examiner's Office:	
(Flat Fee; No Mileage Charges)	
EMBALMING	
Except in certain cases, embalming is not required by law. Embalming may be necessary, however, if you select certain funeral arrangements, such as a funeral with viewing. If you do not want embalming, you usually have the right to choose an arrangement that does not require you to pay for it, such as direct cremation or immediate burial.	
REFRIGERATION	
ADDITIONAL CARE FOR YOUR LOVED ONE	
Dressing, Cosmetizing, and Preparation of Your Loved One for Viewing or Visitation\$395	
Dressing, Cosmetizing, and Preparation of Your Loved One for Viewing or Visitation\$395 Additional Professional Charge for Autopsy, Trauma or Donation Preparation\$295	
Additional Professional Charge for Autopsy, Trauma or Donation Preparation\$295	
Additional Professional Charge for Autopsy, Trauma or Donation Preparation\$295 GATHERING, REMEMBERING, AND CELEBRATING	
Additional Professional Charge for Autopsy, Trauma or Donation Preparation	
Additional Professional Charge for Autopsy, Trauma or Donation Preparation	
Additional Professional Charge for Autopsy, Trauma or Donation Preparation	
Additional Professional Charge for Autopsy, Trauma or Donation Preparation	

\$295; Saturday 12:00 noon to 4:00 p.m.: \$345; Saturday after 4:00 p.m.: \$495; Sunday before 4:00 p.m. \$695; Sunday after 4:00 p.m. \$795; No services on New Year's Day, Easter, Memorial Day, July 4th, Labor Day, Thanksgiving, or Christmas Day except by special arrangement; minimum surcharge \$995.



TRANSPORTATION

Local Use of Funeral Coach	\$395
(Per Each Loaded Use; Within 30-Mile Radius of Strode Funeral Home)	
Local Use of Flower/Equipment/Utility/Vehicle	Funeral Home)
(Per Each Loaded Use; Within 30-Mile Radius of Strode Funeral Home)	
Mileage Charges: Distances beyond 30 miles will be charged an additional \$3.00 per loaded mile	

, on a second se

MEMORIAL MERCHANDISE AND SERVICES

(Charges include staff time for creating, editing, etc.)

MEMORIAL STATIONARY PACKAGE AND PRINTING (Standard-sized Memorial Folders)

Register book(s) with necessary printing; up to 150 small color pre-printed or personalized memorial folders; necessary "thank-you" cards; participant acknowledgements. Additional color folders charged at \$1.00 per copy.

If Strode is conducting the service: \$245
If Strode is not conducting the service: \$395

MEMORIAL STATIONARY PACKAGE AND PRINTING (Full-sized Memorial Folders)

Register book(s) with necessary printing; up to 150 full-sized color pre-printed or personalized memorial folders; necessary "thank-you" cards; participant acknowledgements. Additional color folders charged at \$2.00 per copy.

If Strode is conducting the service: \$345
If Strode is not conducting the service: \$495

MEMORIAL FOLDERS ONLY: SET-UP AND PRINTING (Standard-sized Memorial Folders)

Set-up and printing of up to 150 small color pre-printed or personalized memorial folders; no discount for smaller quantities. Additional color folders charged at \$1.00 per copy.

If Strode is conducting the service: \$175
If Strode is not conducting the service: \$295

MEMORIAL FOLDERS ONLY: SET-UP AND PRINTING (Full-Size Memorial Folders)

Set-up and printing of up to 150 full-size color pre-printed or personalized memorial folders; no discount for smaller quantities. Additional color folders charged at \$2.00 per copy.

If Strode is conducting the service: \$225
If Strode is not conducting the service: \$395

MEMORIAL REGISTER BOOK ONLY

Register book with necessary printing and extra signature pages. Deduct \$20 if printing is not wanted.

If Strode is conducting the service: \$45
If Strode is not conducting the service: \$65

PHOTO ENLARGEMENT FOR DISPLAY AT FUNERAL OR MEMORIAL SERVICE

One 16" X 24" (or most practical size) color photo enlargement on foam-core backing.

If Strode is conducting the service: \$75

If Strode is not conducting the service: We regret this service is not available.

MEMORIAL VIDEO TRIBUTE FOR SERVICE AND WEBSITE

Production, creation, and online posting of a memorial tribute video; includes one thumb drive or DVD and case.

If Strode is conducting the service: \$125

If Strode is not conducting the service: We regret this service is not available.



CREMATION-RELATED SERVICE PACKAGES

The following packages were created to accommodate the most-requested cremation choices of the families we serve. Discounts only apply to these specific packages. A package discount of 7% will be applied to custom packages other than immediate cremation. **These service packages DO NOT include merchandise or any other items or charges** not specifically listed. Final charges will be reflected on the Statement of Goods and Services.

PUBLIC VIEWING / VISITATION WITH FUNERAL OR MEMORIAL SERVICE......From \$4595 Our charges include: Basic services of funeral director and staff; local transfer of remains; embalming; dressing, cosmetizing, and preparation; public viewing or visitation; public funeral service; use of funeral coach; and cremation. (Package discount of \$765) PUBLIC VIEWING / VISITATION / INFORMAL VISITATION WITH NO SERVICE......From \$3995 Our charges include: Basic services of funeral director and staff; local transfer of remains; embalming; dressing, cosmetizing, and preparation; public viewing or visitation; and cremation. (Package discount of \$375) PRIVATE FAMILY VIEWING WITH MEMORIAL SERVICE.....From \$3895 Our charges include: Basic services of funeral director and staff; local transfer of remains; refrigeration; dressing, cosmetizing, and preparation; use of viewing room limited to one hour; public memorial service; and cremation. This viewing option is not available in case of autopsy, trauma, or more than 72 hours after death; available during normal office hours only; NOT for the general public. (Package discount of \$360) PRIVATE FAMILY VIEWING WITH PUBLIC / "COME AND GO" VISITATION ONLYFrom \$3695 Our charges include: Basic services of funeral director and staff; local transfer of remains; refrigeration; dressing, cosmetizing, and preparation; use of viewing room limited to one hour; public memorial service; and cremation. This option is not available in case of autopsy, trauma, or more than 72 hours after death; available during normal office hours only and IS NOT for the general public. (Package discount of \$360) NO VIEWING WITH MEMORIAL SERVICE ONLY.....From \$3395 Our charges include: Basic services of funeral director and staff; local transfer of remains; refrigeration; public memorial service; and cremation. (Package discount of \$260) PRIVATE FAMILY VIEWING ONLY WITH NO SERVICE.....From \$3195 Our charges include: Basic services of funeral director and staff; local transfer of remains; refrigeration; dressing, cosmetizing, and preparation; use of viewing room limited to one hour; and cremation. This viewing option is not available in case of autopsy, trauma, or more than 72 hours after death; available during normal office hours only; NOT for the general public. (Package discount of \$465) SIMPLE CREMATION WITH NO VIEWING OR SERVICE......From \$2595 Our charges include: Basic services of funeral director and staff; a proportionate share of overhead costs; local transfer of remains; refrigeration; necessary administrative support, and cremation. This service assumes no ceremony and no other use of the funeral home. (Package discount of \$465)

CREMATION-RELATED FEES
(Basic cremation fee of \$395 included in the above package examples)



MINIMAL SERVICES

The following options are available for those who wish only for the very minimal care of the deceased, with no care for the family, friends, or community. These options provide limited funeral home staff services and support, and do not include many services most requested by the families we serve.

Our charge includes: Limited services of funeral director and staff; a proportionate share of overhead costs; transportation from Tulsa or Oklahoma City airport; and transportation to local cemetery. This service assumes no ceremony and no other use of the funeral home and that we may deliver to the cemetery at the time of our choosing. If any other services are required additional fees will be charged.

MMEDIATE BURIAL \$2790 Our charge includes: Limited services of funeral director and staff; a proportionate share of overhead costs; local transfer of remains to funeral home; refrigeration; dressing and casketing; and transportation to local cemetery. This service assumes no viewing or ceremony and no other use of the funeral home and that we may deliver to the cemetery at the time of our choosing. If any other services are required additional fees will be charged. The

A. Immediate burial with casket provided by purchaser.....\$2790

immediate burial option is available with any casket on our Casket Price List.

DIRECT CREMATION / IMMEDIATE DISPOSAL.....\$2395

Our charge includes: Limited services of funeral director and staff; a proportionate share of overhead costs; local transfer of remains; refrigeration; limited administrative support (limited to notifying Social Security and filing death certificate), and cremation. This service assumes no ceremony and no other use of the funeral home and that we may cremate at the time of our choosing.

The immediate cremation option is available with any cremation or wooden casket on our Casket Price List. We do not require the use of a casket or of an alternative container.

If you want to arrange a direct cremation, you can use an alternative container. Alternative containers encase the body and can be made of materials like fiberboard or composition materials (with or without an outside covering). The container we offer is a fiberboard container. *Again, we do not require the use of an alternative container.*

A. Direct cremation with container provided by the purchaser	\$2395
B. Direct cremation with a fiberboard ceremonial casket insert	\$2790



CREMATION MERCHANDISE

CEREMONIAL CASKET WITH FIBERBOARD CREMATION CONTAINER\$995
CREMATION URNSStarting at \$25 A complete price list will be provided at the funeral home. This list is also available online at www.StrodeFH.com.
CREMATION OUTER BURIAL CONTAINERS\$189 to \$750 A complete price list will be provided at the funeral home. This list is also available online at www.StrodeFH.com.
CREMATION JEWELRY AND MEMORIAL ITEMSStarting at \$59
CREMATION-RELATED CEMETERY MERCHANDISE AND SERVICES (Quoted at Time-of-Need; Overtime charges will apply on weekends, holidays, and after 3:00 p.m.)
WE NOW OFFER CREMATION MONUMENT AND MARKER SALES THROUGH OUR STILLWATER MONUMENT COMPANY; PLEASE ASK YOUR FUNERAL DIRECTOR FOR DETAILS
BURIAL MERCHANDISE
CASKETS\$1295 to \$6495 A complete price list will be provided at the funeral home. This list is also available online at www.StrodeFH.com.
OUTER BURIAL CONTAINERS\$1295 to \$4495 A complete price list will be provided at the funeral home. This list is also available online at www.StrodeFH.com.
CEMETERY MERCHANDISE AND SERVICES (Quoted at Time-of-Need; Overtime charges will apply on weekends, holidays, and after 3:00 p.m.)
As a courtesy we may add certain cemetery-related charges to our Statement of Goods and Services, however we are not obligated to do so and may charge an additional convenience or administrative fee for doing so.
WE NOW OFFER CEMETERY MONUMENT AND MARKER SALES THROUGH OUR STILLWATER MONUMENT COMPANY; PLEASE ASK YOUR FUNERAL DIRECTOR FOR DETAILS
ADDITIONAL SERVICES AND MERCHANDISE
WEBCASTING AND RECORDING OF FUNERAL SERVICE (Our Chapel)
ELECTRONIC FINGERPRINT FOR MEMORIAL KEEPSAKES AND JEWELRY
CHAPEL USE FEEFrom \$ 995 This applies when Strode is not involved with caring for the deceased and the family would like to use our chapel The assistance of up to two staff members is included; not available on weekends or holidays.



MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES AND MERCHANDISE

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT CARDS (PER BOX OF 25): \$15

ADDITIONAL TRIBUTE VIDEO ON THUMBDRIVE OR DVD: \$25

TEMPORARY GRAVE MARKER: \$25

FLOWERS: Casket flowers generally range from \$250 to \$600; final charges dependent on selections made.

CRUCIFIX: \$15

AIR TRAY FOR CASKETED REMAINS: Regular Size: \$295; Oversize: \$395

COMBINATION CASKET/AIR TRAY FOR NON-CASKETED REMAINS: Regular Size: \$395; Oversize: \$495

PLASTIC DISASTER POUCH (BODY BAG): \$95

BURIAL SHROUD (FOR USE IN "GREEN" BURIAL: \$205

CLERGY HONORARIUM (Recommended Amount): \$150 - \$200

MUSICIAN HONORARIUM (Recommended Amount): \$100 - \$125

BAGPIPER: \$150

HAIRDRESSER: \$65 and Up

CERTIFIED COPIES OF OKLAHOMA DEATH CERTIFICATES: \$15 for each certified copy with a \$9.00 filing fee; for reorders we charge an additional \$15 postage/handling fee per order.

CERTIFIED MAILING OF DEATH CERTIFICATES: Starting at \$25

PACKING AND MAILING CREMATED REMAINS: Starting at \$125

MEDICAL EXAMINER CREMATION PERMIT FEE: \$200

MEDICAL EXAMINER TRANSIT PERMIT FEE: \$150

FILLING URN (When purchased elsewhere): \$25

FILLING CREMATION JEWELRY (When jewelry purchased elsewhere: we regret this service is not available)

PROCESSING FEE FOR ACCEPTING INSURANCE ASSIGNMENTS: 4% of amount assigned to the funeral home.

IOWA TRIBAL DISCOUNT IS 15% OFF REGULAR-PRICED SERVICES AND MERCHANDISE PROVIDED BY STRODE

PLEASE NOTE:

Other cash-advanced items, third-party expenses, and sales taxes are additional and not included herein. Items not specifically itemized on this General Price List will be priced on an as-needed basis.